

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE  
MEDICINES,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

KEITH ELLISON,  
in his official capacity as Attorney  
General of the State of Minnesota,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 0:23-cv-02024-PJS-JFD

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. AAM Is Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction. ....	3
A. AAM Is Likely To Succeed On Its Claims That The Act Violates The Constitution By Directly Regulating Out-Of-State Transactions.....	3
B. AAM’s Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction.....	10
C. The Balance Of Hardships And Public Interest Support An Injunction.....	14
II. The Court Should Deny Defendant’s Motion To Dismiss. ....	15
A. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That The Act Violates The Commerce Clause’s Prohibition On Extraterritorial State Laws (Count I). ....	15
B. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges A Due Process Claim (Count II).....	15
C. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges The Act Violates The Horizontal Separation Of Powers (Count III). ....	19
D. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges A <i>Pike</i> Claim (Count IV).....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Tax.</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	17
<i>Am. Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regul., Inc. v. Pinellas Cnty.</i> , 221 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Association for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	8, 9
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	10
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Davis v. Farmers’ Co-op Equity Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 312 (1923).....	7
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	4, 6, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Eggers v. Evnen</i> , 48 F.4th 561 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	20
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	17, 18
<i>Frost &amp; Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	8

*Gerling Glob. Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Gallagher*,  
267 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 16, 17

*Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 6

*Home Ins. Co. v. Dick*,  
281 U.S. 397 (1930)..... 16

*IESI AR Corp. v. Nw. Ark. Reg’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.*,  
433 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 9

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 8

*Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Thurston*,  
962 F.3d 390 (8th Cir. 2020) ..... 11

*Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.*,  
143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023)..... 7, 18, 19

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)..... 10

*McCluney v. Joseph Schlitz Brewing Co.*,  
649 F.2d 578 (8th Cir. 1981) ..... 2, 16, 17

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 13

*National Pork Producers Council v. Ross*,  
143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023)..... 1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 19, 20, 22

*New Jersey Staffing Alliance v. Fais*,  
No. 1:23-cv-02494, 2023 WL 4760464 (D.N.J. July 26, 2023) ..... 4

*Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. District of Columbia*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 9

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 17

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 20

*Pitman Farms v. Kuehl Poultry LLC*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 3853411 (D. Minn. June 6, 2023) ..... 7

*Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra*,  
 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) ..... 13

*Styczinski v. Arnold*,  
 46 F.4th 907 (8th Cir. 2022) ..... 1, 6, 7

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 12, 13

*U & I Sanitation v. City of Columbus*,  
 205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 23

*Vill. Pizza House, Inc. v. EIC Agency, LLC*,  
 No. 13-cv-12293, 2014 WL 1232978 (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2014) ..... 18

*Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization*,  
 451 U.S. 648 (1981)..... 8

*Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Kansas ex rel. Coleman*,  
 216 U.S. 1 (1910)..... 8

*Watson v. Employers Liab. Assurance Corp.*,  
 348 U.S. 66 (1954)..... 16

**Statutory Provisions and Rules:**

Minn. R. 6800.1400(3) ..... 13

Minnesota Session Laws - 2023, Regular Session, ch. 57, art. 2, §§ 22-27..... 9, 14

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 151.252(g)..... 13

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 151.252(d)..... 8
